
 

 

Court File No. CV-23-00692784-00CL 

ONTARIO 
SUPERIOR COURT OF JUSTICE 

(COMMERCIAL LIST) 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 
R.S.C. 1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED (the “CCAA”) 
 
AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR 
ARRANGEMENT OF INSCAPE CORPORATION, INSCAPE (NEW YORK) 
INC., AND INSCAPE INC. (the “Applicants”) 

 

NOTICE OF APPEARANCE  

The United States of America, including the Pension Benefit Guarantee Corporation, intends to 
respond to this application. 
 

April 19, 2023 BORDEN LADNER GERVAIS LLP 
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Nick Hollard – LSO No. 83170O  
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SERVICE LIST 

(as of April 11, 2023) 
 

 
AIRD & BERLIS LLP 
Brookfield Place 
181 Bay St., Suite 1800 
Toronto, ON  M5J 2T9 
 
Steven L. Graff (LSO # 31871V) 
sgraff@airdberlis.com  
Tel: 416-865-7726 
 
Kyle Plunkett (LSO # 61044N) 
kplunkett@airdberlis.com 
Tel: 416-865-3406 
 
Matilda Lici (LSO # 79621D) 
mlici@airdberlis.com 
Tel: 416-865-3428 
 
Lawyers for the Monitor 
 

ALVAREZ & MARSAL CANADA INC. 
200 Bay St.  
Toronto, ON  M5J 2J1 
 
Stephen Moore 
smoore@alvarezandmarsal.com  
 
Joshua Nevsky 
jnevsky@alvarezandmarsal.com 
 
Esther Mann 
esther.mann@alvarezandmarsal.com 
 
Mitchell Binder 
mbinder@alvarezandmarsal.com  
 
Monitor 
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MILLER THOMSON LLP 
Scotia Plaza 
40 King Street West, Suite 5800 
P.O. Box 1011 
Toronto, ON  M5H 3S1 
 
Larry Ellis (LSO # 49313K) 
lellis@millerthomson.com  
Tel: 416-595-8639 
 
David Ward (LSO # 33541W) 
dward@millerthomson.com  
Tel: 416-595-8625 
 
Stephanie De Caria (LSO # 68055L) 
sdecaria@millerthomson.com 
Tel: 416-597-2652 
 
Monica Faheim (LSO # 82213R) 
mfaheim@millerthomson.com  
Tel: 416-595-6087 
 
Lawyers for the Applicants 
 

THE INSCAPE GROUP 
 
Eric Ehgoetz 
eehgoetz@myinscape.com 
 
Jon Szczur 
jszczur@myinscape.com 
 
Applicants 
 

HICKS MORLEY HAMILTON 
STEWART STORIE LLP 
77 King St. West, 39th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M5K 1K8 
 
Craig Rix (LSO # 37285K) 
craig-rix@hicksmorley.com 
Tel: 416-362-1011 
 
Employment Law Counsel to the Inscape 
Group 
 

HILCO CAPITAL LIMITED 
84 Grosvenor Street 
London, England  W1K 3JZ 
 
Chris Emmott 
chris.emmott@hilcocapital.com 
 
Matthew Holt 
matthew.holt@hilcocapital.com 
 
Tom Jones 
tom.jones@hilcocapital.com 
 
Secured Creditor 
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WILLKIE FARR & GALLAGHER LLP 
787 Seventh Avenue 
New York, NY 10019-6099 
 
Weston Eguchi 
weguchi@willkie.com  
Tel: 212.728.8881 
 
Jeffrey Pawlitz 
JPawlitz@willkie.com 
Tel: 212.728.8223 
 
Jamie Eisen 
jeisen@willkie.com  
Tel: 212.728.8697 
 
Courtenay Cullen 
ccullen@willkie.com  
Tel: 212.728.3928 
 
U.S. Counsel to the Applicants 
 

GOWLING WLG 
100 King St. West, #1600  
Toronto, ON  M5X 1G5 
 
Clifton Prophet (LSO # 34845K) 
Clifton.Prophet@gowlingwlg.com  
Tel: 416-862-3509 
 
Special Counsel to the Applicants 

DELL FINANCIAL SERVICES CANADA 
LIMITED 
155 Gordon Baker Rd., Suite 501 
North York, ON  M2H 3N5 
 
Kathryn Miner 
Kathryn_Miner@dell.com  
 

ATTORNEY GENERAL OF CANADA 
Department of Justice Canada 
Ontario Regional Office, Tax Law Section 
120 Adelaide Street West, Suite 400 
Toronto, ON  M5H 1T1 
 
Diane Winters 
Diane.winters@justice.gc.ca  
Tel: 647-256-7459 
 
Lawyers for the Minister of National Revenue 
 

MINISTRY OF FINANCE (ONTARIO) 
Legal Services Branch 
777 Bay Street, 11th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M5G 2C8 
 
Insolvency.unit@ontario.ca  
 

OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT 
OF BANKRUPTCY CANADA 
151 Yonge Street, 4th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M5C 2W7 
 
osbservice-bsfservice@ised-isde.gc.ca  
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FINANCIAL SERVICES REGULATORY 
AUTHORITY OF ONTARIO 
25 Sheppard Ave W, Suite 100,  
North York, ON  M2N 6S6 
 
Michael Palozzi  
Michael.Palozzi@fsrao.ca 
Tel: 416-226-7885 
 

ONTARIO SECURITIES COMMISSION 
20 Queen street West, Suite 1900 
Toronto, ON  M5H 3S8 
 
NKanji@osc.gov.on.ca  
 
inquiries@osc.gov.on.ca  
 
Cullen Price 
cprice@osc.gov.on.ca 
 
Paloma Ellard 
PELLARD@osc.gov.on.ca 
 
Katrina Janke  
KJANKE@osc.gov.on.ca 
 

UNITED STEELWORKERS LOCAL 1-
500 
1100 Clarence Street South 
Suite 104 
Brantford, ON  N3S 7N8 
 
Don Guest 
president@uswlocal1-500.com 
 

UNITED STEELWORKERS/SYNDICAT 
DES MÉTALLOS 
800-234 Eglinton Ave East 
Toronto, ON  M4P 1K7 
 
Daniel Daigle 
ddaigle@usw.ca  
Tel: (416)544-5983 
 
Counsel to United Steelworkers Local 1-500 
 

OSLER, HOSKIN & HARCOURT LLP 
100 King Street West 
1 First Canadian Place 
Suite 6200, PO Box 50 
Toronto, ON  M5X 1B8 
 
Marc Wasserman (LSO # 44066M) 
mwasserman@osler.com   
Tel: 416-862-4908 
 
Matthew Cressatti (LSO # 77944T) 
mcressatti@osler.com  
Tel: 416-862-4230 
 
Lawyers for Cedar City Paradise Toll Rd. Inc. 
 

CHAITONS LLP 
5000 Yonge St, 10th Floor 
Toronto, ON  M2N 7E9 
 
Maya Poliak (LSO # 54100A) 
Maya@chaitons.com   
Tel: 416-218-1161 
 
Counsel to Ontario Securities Commission 
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THOR 816 W FULTON OWNER LLC 
25 West 39th Street, 11th Floor 
New York, NY 10018 
 
Ashley Phelps 
ashley.Phelps@am.jll.com  
Tel: 872-275-3003 
 
Landlord 

LYNN DEVELOPMENT, INC. 
310 E 3rd Street. Suite 308 
PO Box 3090 
Jamestown, NY  14702 
 
Helen Lynn 
Hlynn@lynndevelopment.net 
alynn@lynndevelopment.net  
Tel: 716-665-6620 
 
Landlord 
 

PONTE GADEA NEW YORK, LLC 
370 Biscayne Blvd. Way, Suite 201 
Miami, Florida 33131 
 
Sinthujan Kanghatharan 
sinthujank@pontegadea.com 
Tel: 305-373-9559 
 
Landlord 
 

CEDAR CITY PARADISE TOLL RD. 
INC 
124 Merton St. Suite 502 
Toronto, ON  M4S 2Z2 
 
Steven Silverberg 
steven@cedarcitydev.com 
Tel: 416-306-9900 
 
Harrison Demone 
harrison@cedarcitydev.com 
Tel: 416-306-9900 
 
Landlord 

PREVOLV, INC. 
2635 University Ave. West, Suite 120 
St. Paul, MN 55114 
 
800 W Fulton Market, Suite 800 
Chicago IL 60607 
 
John Ewine 
jewine@prevolv.com 
Tel: 651-331-1561 
 

WINTHROP & WEINSTINE, P.A. 
225 South Sixth Street 
Capella Tower, Ste 3500 
Minneapolis, MN 55402 
 
David M. Tanabe 
dtanabe@winthrop.com    
Tel: 612-604-6529 
 
Thomas H. Boyd 
tboyd@winthrop.com 
Tel: 612-604-6505 
 
US Counsel to Prevolv, Inc. 
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WEIR FOULDS LLP 
66 Wellington Street West, Suite 4100 
PO Box 35, TD Bank Tower 
Toronto, ON  M5K 1B7 
 
Philip Cho (LSO # 45615U) 
pcho@weirfoulds.com 
Tel: 416-365-1110 
 
Wojtek Jaskiewicz 
wjaskiewicz@weirfoulds.com 
Tel: 416-947-5094 
 
Max Skrow (LSO # 79799L) 
mskrow@weirfoulds.com 
Tel: 416-365-1110 
 
Counsel to Prevolv, Inc.  
 

ALEXANDER HOLBURN BEAUDIN + L
ANG LLP 
2740 -22 Adelaide Street West,  
Toronto, ON, M5H 4E3 
Tel: 416 639 9060  
 
Ian Breneman 
ibreneman@AHBL.CA  
 
David Garner 
dgarner@AHBL.CA  
 
Lawyers for Empire Office, Inc. 
 

LABOUR PROGRAM EMPLOYMENT 
AND SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT 
CANADA  
165 rue de l’Hotel-de-Ville Street  
Gatineau, Québec K1A 0J2 
 
Adam Seddon  
adam.seddon@labour-travail.gc.ca  
 
Adrian Raddatz  
adrian.raddatz@labour-travail.gc.ca  
 
Johannar Howes  
johannar.howes@labour-travail.gc.ca  
 
Julie Matte  
julie.l.matte@servicecanada.gc.ca 
 

FAEGRE DRINKER BIDDLE & REATH 
LLP 
1177 Avenue of the Americas, 41st Floor 
New York, New York 10036 
 
Richard J. Bernard 
richard.bernard@faegredrinker.com    
Tel: 212-248-3263 
 
US Counsel to the Monitor 
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TFI INTERNATIONAL INC. 
8801 Trans-Canada Highway, Suite 500 
Saint-Laurent, Quebec  H4S 1Z6 
 
Patrick-James Blaine 
pblaine@tfiintl.com     
Tel: 514-331-4154 
 
Counsel to McArthur Express 

AKERMAN LLP 
1251 Avenue of the Americas 
37th Floor 
New York, NY  10020 
 
Mark S. Lichtenstein 
mark.lichtenstein@akerman.com      
Tel: 212-259-8707 
 
Counsel to Ponte Gadea New York, LLC 
(“NYC Showroom Landlord”) 
 

FASKEN MARTINEAU  DUMOULIN 
LLP 
333 Bay Street, Suite 2400  
Bay Adelaide Centre, Box 20  
Toronto, ON  M5H 2T6 
 
Stuart Brotman 
sbrotman@fasken.com      
Tel: 416-865-5419 
 
Daniel Richer 
dricher@fasken.com      
Tel: 416-865-4445 
 

CASELLA WASTE SYSTEMS, INC. 
PO Box 1372 
Williston, VT  05495 
 
Stephanie Lee 
Stephanie.lee@casella.com  
 

CELLCO PARTNERSHIP D/B/A 
VERIZON WIRELESS 
22001 Loudoun County PKWY 
Ashburn, VA 20147 
 
William M. Vermette 
William.Vermette@verizon.com 
Tel: 571-776-4522 
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